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Terrence Miles, 37,
was initially ar-
rested and charged
with two counts of
first-degree criminal
abuse, second-de-
gree wanton en-
dangerment, and
first-degree official
misconduct by the
Horse Cave Police
Department.

However, the grand
jury returned a true
bill in early June
with the follow-

ing counts: sec-
ond-degree assault,
fourth-degree as-
sault (child abuse),
second-degree
wanton endanger-
ment, first-degree
official misconduct,
and failure to report
child dependency/
neglect/abuse, first
offense.

Second-degree as-
sault is a Class C fel-
ony, and if convict-
ed, Miles could face
five to ten years).
The other charges
are Class A and B
misdemeanors.

The felony charge
alleges Miles in-
tentionally caused
physical injury to a
juvenile by means
of a deadly weapon
or dangerous instru-
ment by striking the
child with a belt that
resulted in bruising.
The other counts
allege he shoved the
juvenile into a wall.

A video circulated
on social media

that has since been
deleted; however,
the Barren County
Progress obtained
the video shortly
after it was posted.
The video shows two
students holding the
juvenile down while
Miles removes a belt
from the juvenile
before handing it

to another student,
who struck the juve-
nile with the belt.

In an earlier court
appearance, Hart
County Attorney
Justin Baird dis-
closed a second vid-
eo had been taken,
one the public has

not seen.

Miles resigned from
Caverna Indepen-
dent Schools shortly
before his May 2
arrest. Miles’ resig-
nation notes regret
for his actions and
apologies to those
involved and the
community at large,
noting the events
that had taken place
were “horseplay”.
He was released
from jail after a
court appearance on
May 5 after a judge
approved his bond
at 10% of the origi-
nal $50,000.

His next court ap-
pearance is a pretri-
al conference sched-
uled on September
26 at 9 a.m.

An indictment of a
person by a grand
jury is an accusa-
tion only and the
person is innocent
until and unless
proven guilty.

Meanwhile, Cav-
erna High School
principal, Frank
Beauchamp, con-
firmed with the
Progress earlier in
June the hiring of

a new head coach,
Richard Gatewood.
According to state-
wide news reports,
Gatewood also faced
criminal charges as
a former coach with
Moore High School
in Louisville in
2023. Charges were
dismissed when a
grand jury declined
an indictment due to
lack of evidence. Al-
legedly, he became
physical with a stu-
dent and slammed
him into bleachers
and strangled him.

News reports state
Gatewood was ter-
minated by Jeffer-
son County Public
Schools. He filed
suit against the dis-
trict claiming he was
wrongfully terminat-
ed for disciplining
his child and “as-
serting his parental
rights,” according to
the Courier Journal.

KSP Investigates
Barren County
Fatal Collision

At just after 3:00
p.m., the Kentucky
State Police Post 03
was contacted by the
Barren County Sher-
iff’s Office to request
assistance with a fatal
collision. Troopers
arrived at the scene
on Edmonton Road
at Veterans Outer
Loop.

A preliminary inves-
tigation indicates that
a 2017 Nissan Rogue,
operated by James
Deichmueller, 82,
from Selma, North
Carolina, was trav-
eling southbound on
Veterans Outer Loop.
A 2019 Chevrolet
Silverado, operated

by Charles Davis, 51,
from Glasgow, was
traveling westbound
on Edmonton Road.
Mr. Deichmueller
failed to yield to a traf-
fic control device and
struck Mr. Davis’s ve-
hicle. Mr. Deichmuel-
ler was transported to
T.J. Samson Commu-
nity Hospital, where
he later succumbed to
his injuries.

The investigation is
ongoing and will be
led by Detective Bo
Hubbard, who was
assisted at the scene
by the Barren County
Sheriff’s Office, Bar-
ren County EMS, and
other KSP personnel.

The Barren County
Progress has re-
viewed Gatewood’s
employment ap-
plication through

an open records
request with Cav-
erna and found that
Gatewood states
“No” when asked,
“Have you ever been
involuntarily termi-
nated or asked to
resign, or resigned
in lieu of termina-
tion from the em-
ployment of another
school district?”

He also doesn’t list
Moore High School
in his employment
history with any
dates for 2023, the
year he was report-
edly terminated.
His resume does
list employment
referencing Moore
Traditional High
School dating back
to 2011-2013; how-
ever, nothing noted
for 2023. His cham-
pionship record is
impressive with nu-
merous champion-
ship wins and over
30 former players
having went on to
play in college.

Beauchamp de-
clined to comment
on June 10 on any
of the charges Gate-
wood was alleged

to have committed
inside a Jefferson
County school and
it is unclear if the
individuals charged
with hiring Gate-
wood were aware of
either the charges
or his conflicting
employment ap-
plication as noted
above.

Gatewood shared on
a local media out-
let that he initially
declined Caverna’s
offer but accepted a
second offer pro-

posed by Caverna.

The Progress has
reached out to the
district with addi-
tional questions.

SOUTHERN
GHILL

Need Ice? We Deliver 'fj\

Weddings « Funerals « Events

270.424.5202

Mt. Hermon, KY

L';.—‘

to attend.

Startup

cations:

(270) 773-2887

to be supplied.

Contract Documents.

the project throughout.

uments.

to its Bid.
July 3, 2025
David Peterson, CEO

508 South Dixi Highway
Cave City, KY 42127

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

PROJECT

The project generally consists of the following:

Caveland Environmental Authority

Notice is hereby given that the Caveland Environmental Authority, hereinafter referred to as
the Owner, will receive sealed bid packets for the following project:

HORSE CAVE EFFLUENT PUMPS MATERIAL SUPPLY AND DELIVER ONLY

Sealed bids will be received by the Caveland Environmental Authority at their office located
at 508 South Dixi Highway, Cave City, Ky 42127, no later than 10:00 a.m. (Local Time)
on July 24,2025 Bids received after such hour will be returned unopened. Bids received
prior to this time shall be opened and publicly read aloud. All interested citizens are invited

e  Supply, Deliver and Startup three (3) Vertical Turbine Pumps to the Horse Cave
City Water Reclamation Facility Including Associated Equipment, Delivery and

e  Supply, Deliver and Startup one (1) Set of Controls Including Variable Frequency
Drives for Each Pump, a Central Process Logic Controller, and Pressure Trans-
ducers to Control the Operation and Sequencing of the Pumps.

Contract Documents for the Project are on file and may be examined at the following lo-

1. Caveland Environmental Authority, 508 South Dixi Highway, Cave City Ky 42127,

Copies of the Plans and Specifications for the project may be obtained from Engineered
Water, LLC, 3248 Ky Highway 55 Carrollton, Ky, 41008. Electronic copies of the Con-
tract Documents are available at no cost, by emailing their request to David Eberenz at
dave@engh2o0.org. All Bidders shall be registered as Plan Holders with the Engineer (En-
gineered Water, LLC) for their Bid to be considered responsive.

The work to be performed and the bid to be submitted shall include sufficient and proper
sums for the fabrication, assembly, delivery and startup of the equipment to be supplied in-
cluding incidental to and required for the fabrication, delivery and startup of the equipment

Each bid must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the title of the Project and the name
and address of Bidder. All bids must be submitted on the bid forms as identified in the

The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid, or all bids, or to accept any bid or bids, or
to make such combination of bids as may seem desirable, and to waive any and all infor-
malities in bidding. Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the
opening of bids or authorized postponement thereof. Any bid received after the time and
date specified shall not be considered. No bid may be withdrawn after the scheduled closing
time for receipt of bids for at least sixty (60) days.

A conditional or qualified Bid will not be accepted. Award will be made to the lowest,
responsive, responsible bidder.

All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having ju-
risdiction over fabrication, assembly, delivery and startup of the equipment shall apply to

Bids shall be properly and completely executed on bid forms included in the Contract Doc-

The Owner may make such investigations as deemed necessary to determine the ability of
the Bidder to perform the work and the Bidder shall furnish to the Owner all such informa-
tion and data for this purpose as the Owner may request. The Owner reserves the right to
reject any bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such Bidder fails to satisfy
the Owner that such Bidder is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the Agree-
ment and to complete the work contemplated therein.

Each Bidder is responsible for inspecting the Project site(s) and for reading and being thor-
oughly familiar with the Contract Documents. The failure or omission of any Bidder to do
any of the foregoing shall in no way relieve any Bidder from any obligation with respect
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ESTIMATED YEAR END BALANCES

CITY OF GLASGOW ORDINANCE NO. 2025 - 3075

JUNE, 2025 2025-2026
ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
CARRYOVER REVENUE

$8,251,725.00

$22.638,000.00

$230,700.00
$154,150.00
$102,929.00

$350,000.00
$110,175.00
$174,150.00
$119,000.00
$2.105,400.00
$55,000.00
$10,000.00

$26,049,504.00

$1,492,637.00

$169,584.00 $360,000.00
$397,177.00 $300,000.00
$62,671.00 $511,399.00
$1,258,019.00 $80,400.00
$111,164.00 $435,000.00
$532,846.00 $16,000.00
$2,453,313.00  $6.157,930.00
$6,543,156.00 $105,000.00

$21,272,292.00

$34,015,233.00

ATTEST: DANIELLE CASHION, CITY CLERK

2'° Reading 06/23/2025

ORDINANCE; ADOPTING THE CITY OF GLASGOW ANNUAL BUDGET FOR

FISCAL YEAR 7-1-25 THROUGH 6-30-26, ESTABLISHING REVENUES AND
RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF CITY GOVERNMENT
WHEREAS, an annual budget proposal and message has been prepared and delivered to the City Council, and WHEREAS, the City
Council has reviewed such budget proposal and made necessary modifications. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE
CITY OF GLASGOW, KY Section 1: That the annual budget for the fiscal year 7-1-25 and ending 6-30-26, is hereby adopted as follows:

2025-2026

ESTIMATED

EXPENSES

$4.643,312.00
$89,240.00
$5,350,687.00
$335.330.00
$6.441,979.00
$102.950.00
$1,349,590.00
$2,520,778.00
$330,033.00
$201,447.00
$1,902.245.00
$2,322,108.00
$80,000.00
$54,000.00
$314,175.00
$26.,037.874.00
$800,000.00
$449.929.00
$330,000.00
$489,395.00
$0.00

$437,133.00

$0.00
$5,071,955.00
$0.00
$33,616,286.00

Section 2: That this ordinance shall take effect as of July 1, 2025 according to passage and publications as required by law. A copy of this
information, the entire proposed budget and additional background materials are available for Public inspection at City Hall during normal

“This advertisement was paid for by City of Glasgow using taxpayer dollars in the amount of $288.00.”

2025-2026
ESTIMATED
FUND

$8.263,355.00
$692.637.00
$79,655.00
$367,177.00
$84,675.00
$1,338,419.00

$109,031.00

$548,846.00
$3,539,288.00
$6,648,156.00
$21,671,239.00




