COACH, Continued from Page A1

Terrence Miles, 37, was initially arrested and charged with two counts of first-degree criminal abuse, second-degree wanton endangerment, and first-degree official misconduct by the Horse Cave Police Department.

However, the grand jury returned a true bill in early June with the following counts: second-degree assault, fourth-degree assault (child abuse), second-degree wanton endangerment, first-degree official misconduct, and failure to report child dependency/ neglect/abuse, first offense.

Second-degree assault is a Class C felony, and if convicted, Miles could face five to ten years). The other charges are Class A and B misdemeanors.

The felony charge alleges Miles intentionally caused physical injury to a juvenile by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument by striking the child with a belt that resulted in bruising. The other counts allege he shoved the juvenile into a wall.

A video circulated on social media that has since been deleted; however, the Barren County **Progress obtained** the video shortly after it was posted. The video shows two students holding the juvenile down while Miles removes a belt from the juvenile before handing it to another student, who struck the juvenile with the belt.

not seen.

Miles resigned from Caverna Independent Schools shortly before his May 2 arrest. Miles' resignation notes regret for his actions and apologies to those involved and the community at large, noting the events that had taken place were "horseplay". He was released from jail after a court appearance on May 5 after a judge approved his bond at 10% of the original \$50,000.

His next court appearance is a pretrial conference scheduled on September 26 at 9 a.m.

An indictment of a person by a grand jury is an accusation only and the person is innocent until and unless proven guilty.

Meanwhile, Caverna High School principal, Frank Beauchamp, confirmed with the Progress earlier in June the hiring of a new head coach, Richard Gatewood. According to statewide news reports, Gatewood also faced criminal charges as a former coach with Moore High School in Louisville in 2023. Charges were dismissed when a grand jury declined an indictment due to lack of evidence. Allegedly, he became physical with a student and slammed him into bleachers and strangled him.

The Barren County Progress has reviewed Gatewood's employment application through an open records request with Caverna and found that Gatewood states "No" when asked, "Have you ever been involuntarily terminated or asked to resign, or resigned in lieu of termination from the employment of another school district?"

He also doesn't list Moore High School in his employment history with any dates for 2023, the year he was reportedly terminated. His resume does list employment referencing Moore **Traditional High** School dating back to 2011-2013; however, nothing noted for 2023. His championship record is impressive with numerous championship wins and over 30 former players having went on to play in college.

Beauchamp declined to comment on June 10 on any of the charges Gatewood was alleged to have committed inside a Jefferson County school and it is unclear if the individuals charged with hiring Gatewood were aware of either the charges or his conflicting employment application as noted above.

Gatewood shared on a local media outlet that he initially declined Caverna's posed by Caverna.

The Progress has reached out to the district with additional questions.



ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that the Caveland Environmental Authority, hereinafter referred to as the Owner, will receive sealed bid packets for the following project:

HORSE CAVE EFFLUENT PUMPS MATERIAL SUPPLY AND DELIVER ONLY PROJECT

Sealed bids will be received by the Caveland Environmental Authority at their office located at 508 South Dixi Highway, Cave City, Ky 42127, no later than <u>10:00 a.m. (Local Time)</u> on July 24,2025 Bids received after such hour will be returned unopened. Bids received prior to this time shall be opened and publicly read aloud. All interested citizens are invited to attend.

The project generally consists of the following:

- Supply, Deliver and Startup three (3) Vertical Turbine Pumps to the Horse Cave City Water Reclamation Facility Including Associated Equipment, Delivery and Startup
- Supply, Deliver and Startup one (1) Set of Controls Including Variable Frequency Drives for Each Pump, a Central Process Logic Controller, and Pressure Transducers to Control the Operation and Sequencing of the Pumps.

Contract Documents for the Project are on file and may be examined at the following locations:

1. Caveland Environmental Authority, 508 South Dixi Highway, Cave City Ky 42127, (270) 773-2887

Copies of the Plans and Specifications for the project may be obtained from **Engineered Water, LLC, 3248 Ky Highway 55 Carrollton, Ky, 41008.** Electronic copies of the Contract Documents are available at no cost, by emailing their request to David Eberenz at <u>dave@engh2o.org</u>. All Bidders shall be registered as Plan Holders with the Engineer (Engineered Water, LLC) for their Bid to be considered responsive.

The work to be performed and the bid to be submitted shall include sufficient and proper sums for the fabrication, assembly, delivery and startup of the equipment to be supplied including incidental to and required for the fabrication, delivery and startup of the equipment to be supplied.

Each bid must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the title of the Project and the name and address of Bidder. All bids must be submitted on the bid forms as identified in the Contract Documents.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid, or all bids, or to accept any bid or bids, or to make such combination of bids as may seem desirable, and to waive any and all informalities in bidding. Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the opening of bids or authorized postponement thereof. Any bid received after the time and date specified shall not be considered. No bid may be withdrawn after the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids for at least sixty (60) days.

A conditional or qualified Bid will not be accepted. Award will be made to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.

All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over fabrication, assembly, delivery and startup of the equipment shall apply to the project throughout.

Bids shall be properly and completely executed on bid forms included in the Contract Documents.

The Owner may make such investigations as deemed necessary to determine the ability of the Bidder to perform the work and the Bidder shall furnish to the Owner all such information and data for this purpose as the Owner may request. The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such Bidder fails to satisfy the Owner that such Bidder is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the Agreement and to complete the work contemplated therein.

Each Bidder is responsible for inspecting the Project site(s) and for reading and being thoroughly familiar with the Contract Documents. The failure or omission of any Bidder to do any of the foregoing shall in no way relieve any Bidder from any obligation with respect to its Bid.

July 3, 2025

David Peterson, CEO Caveland Environmental Authority 508 South Dixi Highway Cave City, KY 42127

In an earlier court appearance, Hart County Attorney Justin Baird disclosed a second video had been taken, one the public has News reports state Gatewood was terminated by Jefferson County Public Schools. He filed suit against the district claiming he was wrongfully terminated for disciplining his child and "asserting his parental rights," according to the Courier Journal.

KSP Investigates Barren County Fatal Collision

At just after 3:00 p.m., the Kentucky State Police Post 03 was contacted by the Barren County Sheriff's Office to request assistance with a fatal collision. Troopers arrived at the scene on Edmonton Road at Veterans Outer Loop.

A preliminary investigation indicates that a 2017 Nissan Rogue, operated by James Deichmueller, 82, from Selma, North Carolina, was traveling southbound on Veterans Outer Loop. A 2019 Chevrolet Silverado, operated by Charles Davis, 51, from Glasgow, was traveling westbound on Edmonton Road. Mr. Deichmueller failed to yield to a traffic control device and struck Mr. Davis's vehicle. Mr. Deichmueller was transported to T.J. Samson Community Hospital, where he later succumbed to his injuries.

The investigation is ongoing and will be led by Detective Bo Hubbard, who was assisted at the scene by the Barren County Sheriff's Office, Barren County EMS, and other KSP personnel. offer but accepted a second offer pro-

CITY OF GLASGOW ORDINANCE NO. <u>2025 - 3075</u> ORDINANCE; ADOPTING THE CITY OF GLASGOW ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 7-1-25 THROUGH 6-30-26, ESTABLISHING REVENUES AND RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF CITY GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, an annual budget proposal and message has been prepared and delivered to the City Council, and WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed such budget proposal and made necessary modifications. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF GLASGOW, KY Section 1: That the annual budget for the fiscal year 7-1-25 and ending 6-30-26, is hereby adopted as follows:

	JUNE, 2025	2025-2026	2025-2026	2025-2026
	ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED
	CARRYOVER	REVENUE	EXPENSES	FUND
Administrative	CARRIOVER	\$22,638,000.00	\$4,643,312.00	FUND
Legislative		<i>422,030,000.00</i>	\$89,240.00	
Police		\$230,700.00	\$5,350,687.00	
Animal Control		\$154,150.00	\$335,330.00	
Fire		\$102,929.00	\$6,441,979.00	
Fire Sub-Station		\$102,929.00	\$102,950.00	
Communications		\$350,000.00	\$1,349,590.00	
Street		\$110,175.00	\$1,549,590.00	
Building Inspector		\$174,150.00	\$2,320,778.00	
Transit				
Recreation		\$119,000.00	\$201,447.00	
		\$2,105,400.00	\$1,902,245.00	
Swimming Pool		\$55,000.00	\$2,322,108.00	
Entertain Glasgow		\$10,000.00	\$80,000.00	
S.C.K.C.C.			\$54,000.00	
STORMWATER			\$314,175.00	
010 - GENERAL FUND	\$8,251,725.00	\$26,049,504.00	\$26,037,874.00	\$8,263,355.00
011 - CAPITAL PROJECTS	\$1,492,637.00		\$800,000.00	\$692,637.00
014 – PLAZA	\$169,584.00	\$360,000.00	\$449,929.00	\$79,655.00
022 - MUNICIPAL ROAD AID	\$397,177.00	\$300,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$367,177.00
025 - K.L.E.F.P.F. FUND POLICE/FIRE	\$62,671.00	\$511,399.00	\$489,395.00	\$84,675.00
026 - G.E.D.L. FUND	\$1,258,019.00	\$80,400.00	\$0.00	\$1,338,419.00
027 - MUNICIPAL CEMETERY	\$111,164.00	\$435,000.00	\$437,133.00	\$109,031.00
028 - PERPETUAL UPKEEP	\$532,846.00	\$16,000.00	\$0.00	\$548,846.00
085 - SANITATION / LANDFILL FUND	\$2,453,313.00	\$6,157,930.00	\$5,071,955.00	\$3,539,288.00
089 – CLOSURE / POST CLOSURE FUND	\$6,543,156.00	\$105,000.00	\$0.00	\$6,648,156.00
ESTIMATED YEAR END BALANCES	\$21,272,292.00	\$34,015,233.00	\$33,616,286.00	\$21,671,239.00

Section 2: That this ordinance shall take effect as of July 1, 2025 according to passage and publications as required by law. A copy of this information, the entire proposed budget and additional background materials are available for Public inspection at City Hall during normal working hours.

working hours.
HENRY G. ROYSE, MAYOR
1 ^{s⊤} Reading <u>06/09/2025</u>
"This advertisement was paid for

ATTEST: DANIELLE CASHION, CITY CLERK 2ND Reading 06/23/2025

advertisement was paid for by City of Glasgow using taxpayer dollars in the amount of \$288.00."